ACT 308

S.B. NO. 693

A Bill for an Act Making an Appropriation for Nursing Home Without Walls.

Be It Enacted by the Legislature of the State of Hawaii:

SECTION 1. There is appropriated out of the general revenues of the State of Hawaii the sum of \$740,330 or so much thereof as may be necessary for fiscal year 1991-1992, and \$880,729 or so much thereof as may be necessary for fiscal year 1992-1993, to serve as the State's share in obtaining federal matching funds for individuals being served by the nursing home without walls program annually at the federally approved expenditure ceiling.

SECTION 2. The sums appropriated shall be expended by the department of human services for the purposes of this Act.

SECTION 3. This Act shall take effect on July 1, 1991.

(Approved June 26, 1991.)